2002 12 980 5 040 17 401 22 441 38 016 59.0
2003 16 658  0 22 931 22 931 41 911 54.7
2004 12 038  0 22 355 22 355 49 865 44.8
2005 12 136 1 158 32 733 33 891 52 707 () 64.3

Total 98 150 29 367 136 764 166 130 467 832 35.5

From 1997 to 1998, euro-denominated issues with issue price and coupon initially payable in ECU.

Euro introduced as from 1999.

()	� Of this amount, EUR 49.8 billion was raised under the EUR 50 billion global borrowing authorisation for 2005 via 330 transactions, and EUR 2.9 billion (32 transactions)
was attributed to the 2006 borrowing programme.

Table P	 Borrowings signed (after swaps) from 2001 to 2005

(*)	� EU currency since 1 May 2004.

()	� Of this amount, EUR 49.8 billion was raised under the EUR 50 billion global borrowing authorisation for 2005 via 330 transactions, and EUR 2.9 billion (32 transactions)
was attributed to the 2006 borrowing programme.

EIB Group46

(Amounts in EUR million)

Before swaps Swaps After swaps

Amount % Amount Amount %

Medium and long-term operations

European Union 31 802 60.3 6 274 38 095 72.3

EUR 19 637 37.3 14 254 33 891 64.3
GBP 11 681 22.2 -8 067 3 614 6.9
HUF (*)  236 0.4 -183  53 0.1
PLN (*)  73 0.1 -25  49 0.1
SEK  174 0.3  294  468 0.9
CZK (*) – –  19  19 0.0
Total Pre-in 12 164  23 -7 980 4 203  7.9

Outside the European Union 20 900 39.7 -6 288 14 612 27.7

AUD  756 1.4 -756 – –
CHF  709 1.3 -451  259 0.5
ISK  243 0.5 -243 – –
JPY 1 423 2.7 -1 423 – –
MXN  183 0.3 -183 – –
NOK  38 0.1 –  38 0.1
NZD 1 135 2.2 -1 135 – –
TRY 1 375 2.6 -1 375 – –
USD 14 785 28.1 -533 14 252 27.0
ZAR  251 0.5 -188  63 0.1

GRAND TOTAL 52 701 () 100 5 (1) 52 707  () 100

of which: fixed 43 180  82 -41 764 (2) 1 417 2.7
of which: floating 9 521  18 41 769 (2) 51 290 97.3

Table R	 Borrowings signed in 2005 - Breakdown by currency before/after swaps

(1)	 Exchange adjustments.
(2)	 After fixed/reverse floaters.
(*)	� EU currency since 1 May 2004.
()	� Of this amount, EUR 49.8 billion was raised under the EUR 50 billion global borrowing authorisation for 2005 via 330 transactions, and EUR 2.9 billion (32 transactions)